
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 25-1878
Introduction Date 08-27-2025
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

To

From

Board of Education 

Denise Saddler G. EdD, Interim Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer

Board Meeting Date August 27, 2025

Subject

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Amendment No. 1 to PG&E EV Charge Schools and Parks Program Contract –
Pacific Gas & Electric Company – East Oakland Pride Elementary School Electrical 
Vehicle Charger Installation Project - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to PG&E EV Charge 
Schools and Parks Program Contract, by and between the District and Pacific Gas 
& Electric Company, San Francisco, CA, for PG&E to provide, install, and retain 
ownership of the EV chargers at no cost to the district.  PG&E will cover all 
network fees and O&M for eight years. This eliminates significant district costs and 
long-term responsibilities outlined in the original contract as identified in the 
Amendment No. 1 for the East Oakland Pride Elementary School Electrical 
Vehicle Charger Installation Project, decreasing the contract price from
$98,304.00 to $0.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect.  

This amendment reflects the change in project delivery from “Owner site” to 
“Sponsor site” with PG&E now responsible for providing, installing, and 
maintaining the EV chargers at no cost to the district.  

Waived

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to PG&E EV Charge 
Schools and Parks Program Contract, by and between the District and Pacific Gas & 
Electric Company, San Francisco, CA, for PG&E to provide, install, and retain 
ownership of the EV chargers at no cost to the district.  PG&E will cover all 
network fees and O&M for eight years. This eliminates significant district costs and 
long-term responsibilities outlined in the original contract as identified in the 
Amendment No. 1 for the East Oakland Pride Elementary School Electrical Vehicle 
Charger Installation Project, decreasing the contract price from $98,304.00 to $0.00. 
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

Fund 21 Building Fund Measure Y

Attachments Amendment No. 1, and Other Documents
Routing Form
File ID: 23-0286







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the Lease­
Leaseback Sublease Agreement by their authorized officers as of the dates so indicated below. 

SITE HOST: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, 
a school district organized and existing under the laws 
of the State of Calif om la 

By:�-/ 
Name: ft.Es'To N TttnM AS

Its: C�lE{- S /s:IE:M,5; /)1')0 $E{LV'rrf S Oftfi

Date: ?r/7->f/'R) 
PG&E: 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, 
a California corporation 

By: � • tZ-

Name: Laura Espinoza

Its: Manager, EV Customer Programs

Date: 07/28/25

Approval as to form: 

�-/-14_�_� ____ 
0_7_12_9_12 _0 _25

_
James Traber, Esq. 
Facilities Counel 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jennifer Brouhard, President, 
Board of Education 

Denise Saddler G. EdD, Interim Superintendent 
and Interim Secretary, Board of Education 

Date 

Date 

J 



























Laura Espinoza

Manager, EV Customer Programs

07/28/25



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 9/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name     East Oakland Pride Elementary School EV Charger Installation Site 107
Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority 
delegated by the Board.

Attachment Checklist x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name PG & E Company Agency’s Contact Alexandria Sadler
OUSD Vendor ID # 003241 Title President
Street Address 77 Beale Street City SF State CA Zip 94105

Telephone 925-557-9129 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes X  No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes X  No

OUSD Project # 25078

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 3-24-2022

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 12-31-2033

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $0
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9655/9000 Fund 21 Measure Y 210-9655-0-9000-8500-6274-107-9180-9006-9999-25078 6274 $0

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director, Facilities 

Signature Date Approved

2. 
General Counsel, Facilities 

Signature  Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer 

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved





23-0658
4-12-2023 er



Fiscal Impact 

electric vehicle chargers. As part of the District’s participation in the Program, the 
District will receive a rebate from PG&E, currently estimated at $39,315.00, pursuant to 
the Agreement, to go toward the total cost incurred by the District for participating in the 
Program. After the electric vehicle chargers become operational, the District will pay 
PG&E monthly for the electricity supplied to the electric vehicle chargers, which the 
District currently estimates to be a total of approximately $98,304.00 
(approximately $1,024/month) over the 8-year term. The contract with PG&E will 
expire 8 years from the date the electric vehicle chargers become operational, which is 
expected to be approximately December 31, 2031, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Fund 21 Building Funds, Measure Y 

Attachments • Contract Justification Form
• Parks and Recreational Contract w/ PG&E
• Routing Form



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 1/20/2023 
{SR788270} 

Legislative File ID No.   23-0286 

Department:       Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name:            Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

Project Name:            Project No.:    23103 East Oakland Pride Elementary School                   
Electrical Vehicle Charger Installation 

Intended End:   12-31-2031 Contract Term:              Intended Start:  3-24-2022  

Total Cost Over Contract Term:  $98,304.00______  

Approved by:Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? ☐  Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

The District was selected to participate in PG&E’s Electric Vehicle Charge Schools and Parks Program, which will 
provide for three electric vehicle chargers to be installed at East Oakland Pride Elementary School. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

PG&E will assist the District with purchasing the equipment and software for the chargers through the 
District’s package supplier (ChargePoint). PG&E will also design, construct, own, and maintain some 
components of the electric vehicle chargers, namely, the Electric Vehicle Service Connection and the Electric 
Vehicle Supply Infrastructure. After the electric vehicle chargers become operational, the District will pay 
PG&E monthly for the electricity supplied to the electric vehicle chargers. 

Was this contract competitively bid? ☐ Check box for “Yes” (If “No,” leave box unchecked) 

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

PG&E will be providing some infrastructure components for the electric vehicle chargers at no cost to the District and 
will provide the District with a rebate in the estimated amount of $39,315.00 to go towards the total cost the District 
incurs to participate in the program. After the chargers become operation, the District will pay PG&E monthly for the 
electricity used by the chargers. The District currently estimates that the total cost for electricity for the chargers over the 
8-year term will be approximately $98,304.00 (approximately $1,024/month). This price is reasonable because PG&E will
charge $1.24/kW, which is the standard amount for a low use workplace for electricity for electric chargers.



-2-

{SR788270} 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Design-build contract RFQ/RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  _______________________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

☐ Architect, engineer, construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected (a)
based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), and (b)
using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)

☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and
professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process
(Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.), and (c) using a competitive process consistent with Government
Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

☒ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ For services other than above, the cost of services is $109,300 or less (as of 1/1/23)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23)

☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)



-3-

{SR788270} 

☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  _Purchase Agreement

Maintenance Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss

☐ Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

• PG&E will assist in design and construction of electric vehicle chargers at East Oakland Pride
Elementary.

























Meredith Morford

Manager, Project Delivery

3/25/22

_________________________
Mike Hutchinson, President, 
Board of Education
4/13/2023

_____________________
Kyla Johnson Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education
4/13/2023

edgar.rakestraw
Mike Hutchinson

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary







EXHIBIT 3 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “3” 

















EXHIBIT "B" 
LEGEND 
-------- ELECTRIC FACILITIES 

SUBJECT PARCEL 
[ff] ELECTRIC METER 
IITJ ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER 

- - - CENTERLINE OF ALIGNMENT OF FACILITIES 
A.C.R. ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS 

L.D. No. 2302-03-10056

REAL PROPERTY SITUATED 
IN THE S.E./4 OF N.E./4 

OF SECTION 15 

RANCHO SAN ANTONIO (Y. PERALTA) 

APN 40-3372-1-1 

0 
UJ 

:a 
::> 
l/l 
l/l 
<( 

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ALL COURSES EXTEND TO OR ALONG ALL BOUNDARIES OR LINES 

APPLICANT: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
8000 BIRCH ST, OAKLAND CA 94621 

SCALE: 
N/A 

DATE: 
07/14/22 

SECTION: TOWNSHIP: RANGE: MERIDIAN: COUNTY OF: ALAMEDA CITY OF: OAKLAND 
(15) (02S) (03W) MDBM F.B.: N/A DR.BY: LC CH.BY: PRFB 

PLAT MAP: H0703 (E) 31600716 31600716 
PG&E L.D. REFERENCES: N/A 

EAST BAY DIVISION AUTHORIZ. DRAWING No. 








